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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

A. C. GOODWIN,
Complainant,
vS. Case No. 7584
THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE ap  §
TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a
Corporation,

Defendant.

A. C. Goodwin, in propria persona.

Lawler,_FéIix % Hall, by A. J. Xrappman, Jr.,
for defendant.

Roger Armebergh, City Attornmey, by Nowland Honz,
for the Police Department of the City of
Los Angeles, intervemer.

OPINION

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service at
751 East 4lst Place, Los Angeles, California. Interim restora-
tion was ordered pending further oxder (Decision No. 65182).

Defendant's answer alleges that,o@ or about February 8,
1963, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to A. C.
Goodwin under number AD 3-6945Lwas,being or was to be used as an
instrumentality directly or indirectly to violate or ai& and abet
violation of law, and thefefbre defendant was required to discon- |
nect service pursuant to the decision in Re Telqphqne Dis;onnccciqg,
47 Cal. P.U.C. 853.




The matter was heard znd submitted before Examiner
DeWolf at Los Angeles oa June 5, 1933.

By letter of February 6, 1963, the Chief of Police of
the City of los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone
under number AD 36943 was belng used to disseminate horse-racing
irformation used in commection with bookmaking in violation of
Penal Code Section 337a, and requeS:iug discomnection (Exhibit 1).

- Complainant testified that he has been engaged as a
painter and repairman for 14 years and uses his telephone to gain
employment in that work.

Complainant further testified that he was not arrested
for any unlawful use of the telephone; that he has great need for
telephone service, and did not and will not use the telephone for

any .wnlawful purpose.

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examined the

complainant, but no testimony was offered on behalf of any law

enforcement agency.
We find that defendant's action was based upon reagon-
able cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone was

used for any illegal purpose. Complainant is entitled to restoxra-
tion of service.




IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 65182, tempoxarily
restoring service to complainant 18 wmade permanent, sub;ect
to defendant's tarisf ptovzsions and‘exlsczng applicable law.

'The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof '

ated at S frunasa , California, this
/‘7 ~ ___dayof __ JULY , 1963.

- Comndadoners
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